

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

ALICIA MARGARITA SHYDLER,)	
)	
APPELLANT,)	S.C. CASE 25444
)	D.C. CASE D148619
vs.)	
)	
THOMAS J. SHYDLER,)	
)	
_____ Respondent.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
330 S. Third St., #960
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3440

KATHRYN E. STRYKER, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
JOLLEY, URGAS, WIRTH, &
WOODBURY
300 S. Fourth Street, #800
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 385-5161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ALIMONY TO MARGARET	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ASCRIBING NO VALUE TO AZTEC'S GOOD WILL	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S VALUATION OF ALAMO INSURANCE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE TAX CONSEQUENCES RELATING TO THE ASSETS DISTRIBUTED	25
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS CHARACTERIZATION OF "LOT 54" AS TOM'S SEPARATE PROPERTY	27
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DIVIDE OR OFFSET THE COMMUNITY PROPERTY TOY SOLDIER, MILITARY EQUIPMENT, AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS, AND AWARDING IT TO TOM IN THE GUISE OF HOLDING IT "IN TRUST" FOR ONE OF THE MINOR CHILDREN	34
VII. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Abel</i> , 289 P.2d 724 (Wash. 1955)	34
<i>Alba v. Alba</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 34, Mar. 30, 1995)	9,10, 23 24
<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 86 Nev. 483, 471 P.2d 220 (1970)	34
<i>Brion v. Union Plaza Corp.</i> , 104 Nev. 553, 763 P.2d 64 (1988)	25
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 411 P.2d 428 (Wash. 1966)	34
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 112 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 24, Feb. 29, 1996)	30
<i>Dimick v. Dimick</i> , 112 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 56, Apr. 30, 1996)	21,22,31 34
<i>Fondi v. Fondi</i> , 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990)	9
<i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 105 Nev. 672, 782 P.2d 1304 (1989)	23
<i>Franklin Life Insurance Company v. Kitchens</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 652 (Ct. App. 1967)	34
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 110 Nev.1053, 881 P.2d 645 (1994)	7,9,10 15,33
<i>In re Marriage of Gillmore</i> , 629 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1981)	26
<i>Goldman v. Kane</i> , 329 N.E.2d 770 (Mass. Ct. App. 1975)	29
<i>Kerley v. Kerley</i> , 111 Nev. 462, 893 P.2d 358 (1995)	10,32
<i>Kerley v. Kerley</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 40, Apr. 27, 1995)	9
<i>Kothari v. Kothari</i> , 605 A.2d 750 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1992)	20
<i>Langevin v. York</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 184, Dec. 19, 1995)	32
<i>Litz v. Bennum</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 4, Jan. 24, 1995)	29
<i>In re Marriage of Luciano</i> , 164 Cal. Rptr. 93 (Ct. App. 1980)	26

<i>Malmquist v. Malmquist</i> , 106 Nev. 231, 792 P.2d 372 (1990)	32
<i>In re Marriage of O'Neill</i> , 563 N.E.2d 494 (Ill. 1990)	20
<i>Orme v. District Court</i> , 105 Nev. 712, 782 P.2d 1325 (1989)	25
<i>Pelletier v. Pelletier</i> , 103 Nev. 408, 742 P.2d 1027 (1987)	34
<i>Quient v. Quient</i> , 177 P. 779 (Wash 1919)	34
<i>Rutar v. Rutar</i> , 108 Nev. 203, 827 P.2d 829 (1992)	9,10
<i>Sack v. Tomlin</i> , 110 Nev. 204, 871 P.2d 298 (1994)	32
<i>Schoepe v. Pacific Silver Corp.</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 55, Apr. 27, 1995)	27
<i>Sertic v. Sertic</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 131, August 24, 1995)	25,26
<i>Sierra Glass & Mirror v. Viking Industries</i> , 107 Nev. 119, 808 P.2d 512 (1991)	24
<i>Sprenger v. Sprenger</i> , 110 Nev. 855, 878 P.2d 284 (1994)	8,9,10 12,13,14 15,16,33
<i>State, Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Weber</i> , 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984)	5
<i>Williams v. Waldman</i> , 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992)	7,29,30

MISC

ALI Approves 'Compensatory Payments' Part of Ongoing Family Law Principles Project, 22 Fam. L. Rptr. 1339 (BNA, May 28, 1996)	16,19
D. McClelland, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Drinking Man</i> (The Free Press, 1972)	19
M. Giarrusso, <i>Hangovers Don't Impede Manager's Work Performance</i> , AP, May 30, 1996, available in gxg14@psu.edu	19
